

No. 22-510

In the Supreme Court of the United States

JODY LOMBARDO, ET AL.,
Petitioners,

v.

CITY OF ST. LOUIS, ET AL.,
Respondents.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Eighth Circuit

REPLY IN SUPPORT OF CERTIORARI

JOHN G. SIMON
KEVIN M. CARNIE, JR.
PATRICK R. MCPHAIL
The Simon Law Firm, PC
800 Market Street
Suite 1700
St. Louis, MO 63101
(314) 241-2929

JONATHAN E. TAYLOR
Counsel of Record
ALISA TIWARI
Gupta Wessler PLLC
2001 K Street, NW
Suite 850 North
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 888-1741
jon@guptawessler.com

ANDREW W. CALLAHAN
P.O. Box 15159
St. Louis, MO 63110
(618) 791-5501

Counsel for Petitioners

March 30, 2023

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of authorities ii

Introduction 1

Argument..... 2

 I. Respondents cannot dispel the split. 2

 II. Respondents do not deny that the
 question recurs frequently, a uniform rule
 is necessary, and adherence to this
 Court’s mandates is essential. 5

 III. Respondents’ vehicle arguments
 contradict both this Court’s opinion and
 Justice Alito’s dissent. 6

 IV. Like the Eighth Circuit, respondents
 ignore this Court’s instructions..... 8

Conclusion 10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Abdullahi v. City of Madison</i> , 423 F.3d 763 (7th Cir. 2005)	4
<i>Champion v. Outlook Nashville, Inc.</i> , 380 F.3d 893 (6th Cir. 2004)	2
<i>Drummond v. City of Anaheim</i> , 343 F.3d 1052 (9th Cir. 2003)	6
<i>Estate of Armstrong v. Village of Pinehurst</i> , 810 F.3d 892 (4th Cir. 2016)	4
<i>Fairchild v. Coryell County</i> , 40 F.4th 359 (5th Cir. 2022)	3
<i>Hanson as Trustee for Layton v. Best</i> , 915 F.3d 543 (8th Cir. 2019)	10
<i>Helm v. Rainbow City</i> , 989 F.3d 1265 (11th Cir. 2021)	9
<i>Henderson v. Munn</i> , 439 F.3d 497 (8th Cir. 2006)	10
<i>Hopper v. Plummer</i> , 887 F.3d 744 (6th Cir. 2018)	3
<i>Hyde v. City of Willcox</i> , 23 F.4th 863 (9th Cir. 2022)	3
<i>Kulpa v. Cantea</i> , 708 F. App'x 846 (6th Cir. 2017)	4
<i>Lawhon v. Mayes</i> , 2021 WL 5294931 (4th Cir. 2021)	5
<i>Lombardo v. City of St. Louis</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2239 (2021)	7, 9

<i>Martin v. City of Broadview Heights</i> , 712 F.3d 951 (6th Cir. 2013)	3
<i>McCue v. City of Bangor</i> , 838 F.3d 55 (1st Cir. 2016)	4, 10
<i>Plumhoff v. Rickard</i> , 572 U.S. 765 (2014)	8
<i>Rivas v. City of Passaic</i> , 365 F.3d 181 (3d Cir. 2004)	2, 4
<i>Ryan v. Armstrong</i> , 850 F.3d 419 (8th Cir. 2017)	10
<i>Timpa v. Dillard</i> , 20 F.4th 1020 (5th Cir. 2021)	2, 3
<i>Weigel v. Broad</i> , 544 F.3d 1143 (10th Cir. 2008)	2, 4, 9
Other authorities	
Rizzo, Vozzella, & Oakford, <i>Video shows Va. deputies pile on top of Irvo Otieno before his death</i> , Wash. Post (Mar. 22, 2023)	6
